# AMENDMENTS TO COUNCIL BILL 19-0441 (1<sup>st</sup> Reader Copy)

By: Equity and Structure Commission {To be offered on the Council Floor}

### Amendment No. 1 {Commission establishment}

On page 1, strike lines 19 and 20 in their entireties and substitute:

"(A) IN GENERAL.

### <u>A CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION SHALL BE ESTABLISHED DECENNIALLY IN</u> <u>ACCORDANCE WITH THIS ARTICLE BY RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL</u> <u>NO LATER THAN MAY 1 IN THE FIRST ODD-NUMBERED YEAR OF EACH DECADE.</u>

(B) INTERIM COMMISSIONS.

NOTWITHSTANDING SUBSECTION (A) OF THIS SECTION, A CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION MAY BE ESTABLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS ARTICLE BY RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL NO LATER THAN MAY 1 IN ANY YEAR THAT PRECEDES A CONGRESSIONAL ELECTION.

(C) INITIAL COMMISSION.

THE FIRST COMMISSION UNDER THIS ARTICLE SHALL BE ESTABLISHED NO LATER THAN MAY 1, 2021.".

### Amendment No. 2 {Term of Commission}

On page 1, strike lines 22 through 24 in their entireties and substitute:

"(A) IN GENERAL.

A CHARTER REVIEW COMMISSION ESTABLISHED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THIS ARTICLE SHALL COMPLETE ITS DUTIES AND SUBMIT ITS WORK TO THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL NO LATER THAN MAY 31 IN THE YEAR FOLLOWING ITS ESTABLISHMENT.

(B) DISSOLUTION.

ON COMPLETION AND SUBMISSION OF ITS WORK TO THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL, THE COMMISSION SHALL BE DEEMED DISSOLVED.".

# Amendment No. 3 {Composition}

On page 2, in line 3, strike "OF 9" and substitute "<u>AS SPECIFIED IN THIS SECTION OF</u>"; and, on that same page, in line 7, after the period, insert "<u>EACH MEMBER OF THE CITY COUNCIL SHALL</u> <u>APPOINT 1 MEMBER TO THE COMMISSION.</u>"; and, on that same page, in line 9, strike "EXCEPT FOR A MEMBER OF THE JUDICIARY, NO" and substitute "<u>NO</u>"; and, on that same page and line, strike "ELECTING" and substitute "<u>ELECTIVE</u>"; and, on that same page, in line 11, after "*CHAIR*", insert "<u>AND VICE CHAIR</u>"; and, on that same page, in line 12, after "CHAIR", insert "<u>AND A VICE CHAIR</u>"; and, on that same page, in line 13, after "*COMMITTEES*", insert "<u>;</u> <u>STAFF</u>"; and, on that same page, after line 13, insert:

"(1) ADVICE AND TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE SHALL BE PROVIDED TO THE COMMISSION BY:

(I) THE CITY SOLICITOR OR THE SOLICITOR'S DESIGNEE;

(II) THE DIRECTOR OF LEGISLATIVE REFERENCE OR THE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE;

(III) THE GENERAL COUNSEL TO THE CITY COUNCIL;

(IV) THE DIRECTOR OF THE OFFICE OF COUNCIL SERVICES OR THE DIRECTOR'S DESIGNEE; AND

(V) THE DEPUTY COMPTROLLER OR THE DEPUTY COMPTROLLER'S DESIGNEE.";

and, on that same page, at the beginning of line 14, insert "(2)".